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Overview
Lower Churchill 
Equity Financing

Analysis

Base Case
Nalcor - No LCP

Nalcor Case 
LCP Muskrat Falls 

and Island Link 

Sensitivity 1
PIRA -$10 US

Sensitivity 2
PIRA + $10 US

Sensitivity 1
PIRA -$10 US

Sensitivity 2
PIRA + $10 US
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Outline
• To come
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Objectives
• Assess the long-term financial outlook for

– Province
– Nalcor
– Province and Nalcor combined

• Determine the province’s ability and 
optimal structure to finance the Lower 
Churchill

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 4



5Lower Churchill Project

Base Case – No LCP 
Revenue Outlook
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Base Case – Revenue
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Revenue Assumptions - Offshore
• Production

– Based on Nalcor derivative data for White Rose Expansion, 
Hibernia and Hebron

– Based on CNLOPB / NR for Terra Nova and White Rose Existing
– Incorporates Terra Nova shut-down from June 1, 2011 until 

September 13, 2011 (Production lost of 6.228 million barrels 
which is evenly added to production in 2012 and 2013). 

• Oil Price
– WR, TN and Hibernia based on June 29th PIRA for Brent from 

2010-2025 and then Brent with 2% escalation thereafter
– Hebron based on June 29th PIRA for WTI with a 15% discount 

from 2010-2025 and the WTI with 15% discount and 2% 
escalation thereafter 

• Exchange rate
– Based on Nalcor assumption of 0.971 for 2010 and 0.964

• Additional $50 million in 2010-11 for TN Transportation Issue
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Oil Production Forecast
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Oil Price Forecast – PIRA

50.00

70.00

90.00

110.00

130.00

150.00

170.00

190.00

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

Hib, TN & WR Hebron

Note: PIRA available to 2025 – escalated by 2% thereafter

($ US/barrel)

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 9



10Lower Churchill Project

Oil Royalty Revenue Forecast 
Base Case
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Risks/Opportunities to Oil 
Forecast

• Oil Price, Exchange Rates
• Global Economic Factors
• Production 
• Enhanced Recoveries
• New Projects (Mizzen)
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Revenue Assumptions -
Other Revenues (excluding oil)
• Provincial Source Revenue

– Based on detailed revenue forecasting models to 2013-14
– Annual average growth of 3% per year from 2014-15 onward 
– In line with economic forecast and historical growth patterns
– Nickel price based on consensus forecast

• Federal Source Revenue
– CHT & CST

• Program values for 2010-11 to 2013-14 based on current federal 
legislation.

• Once current legislation expires cash funding escalated at 2% 
annually and distributed using population share

– No Equalization and AA1985 ends in 2011-12
– Term 29 returns to $8 million in 2016-17 onward
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Base Case – No LCP
Expenditure Outlook
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Expenditure Assumptions
• Expenditure Assumptions

– Program Expenses
• Expense Growth rate of 1.5%
• Includes Guarantee fee for Nalcor starting in 2011-12 to 2029-30 

(approximately $358M)
• Assumes a 1% salary increase in 2012-13 and 2% in the out years
– Debt Expenses
• Borrowings are based on maintaining an ending cash balance of between 

$100M - $150M
• Interest on LT borrowing assumed to be 5.5%, interest on ST borrowing 

assumed to be 4.75%, interest on Sinking Fund Contributions assumed to 
be 1.5%

– Pensions
• March 31, 2010 accounting estimates per Actuary based on Jan. 31, 2010 

Pension Fund asset values
• Actuarial estimates to March 31, 2014 based on:

• discount rate on pension liability and rate of return on Pension Fund 
assets reduced from 7.50% to 7.25% to reflect current market indicators

• inflation rate of 2.50%
• long-term salary scale growth approximately 4.0%
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Expenditure Assumptions (cont.)
– Pension’s (cont.)
• Estimates to March 31, 2015 based on trend during previous 4 

fiscal years
• Interest on Accrued Benefit – 4.75%
• Interest on Pension fund assets – 3%
• Government contributions – 2.5%
• Current service costs – 2.5%
• Employee contributions – 2.75%

• Fiscal forecast projections to March 31, 2030 based on growth 
rate as of March 31, 2015

– TCA’s
• Assumed base level expenditures of $393M for CRF– growth 

rate of 1.5% applied out to 2029-30 ($500M – CRF, $100M –
Entities)

• Infrastructure Strategy normalized for one time projects
• Assumes no equity investment in Nalcor – Base Case Nalcor is 

self sustaining
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Base Case - Expenses 
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Base Case – No LCP 
Financial Outlook

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 17



18Lower Churchill Project

Base Case - Financial Outlook 
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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Base Case – Deficit (Accrual & 
Cash)
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Base Case – Net Debt by 
Component
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Base Case - No LCP
Borrowing Requirements
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Base Case - Financing 
Requirements 
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Case 1 - Base Case

Nalcor with No Lower 
Churchill Project
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Base Case
Nalcor Consolidated - Net Income
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Base Case
Nalcor Consolidated - Capital Expenditures
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Base Case
Nalcor Consolidated - Uses of Cash
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Base Case
Nalcor Consolidated – Internal Cash Flows
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Base Case
Nalcor Consolidated - Sources of Cash
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Base Case
NL Government Direct Cash Flows
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Base Case (100% Repatriation)
NL Government Direct Cash Flows
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Base Case - No LCP
Oil Price Sensitivities
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Impact of $10 US change to PIRA
Oil Royalties and CIT
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Base Case Sensitivity 1  
PIRA – $10 Expenditure 
Outlook
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Financial Outlook Base Case – Sensitivity 1
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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Base Case – Expenses 
(Sensitivity 1) 
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Base Case Sensitivity 1 – Deficit 
(Accrual & Cash)
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Base Case Sensitivity 1 – Net 
Debt by Component
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Base Case – Sensitivity 1 
Financing Requirements
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Base Case Sensitivity 1 -
Financing Requirements 
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Base Case Sensitivity 2 
PIRA + $10 Expenditure 
Outlook
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Financial Outlook Base Case – Sensitivity 2
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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Base Case Sensitivity 2-
Expenses 
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Base Case Sensitivity 2 – Deficit 
(Accrual & Cash)
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Base Case Sensitivity 2 – Net 
Debt by Component
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Base Case Sensitivity 2 -
Financing Requirements
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Base Case Sensitivity 2 -
Financing Requirements 
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Case 2 - LCP 
Muskrat Falls and Island Link

Financial Outlook and 
Borrowing Requirement 
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Financial Outlook LCP Case 
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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LCP Case - Expenses
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LCP Case – Deficit (Accrual & Cash)
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LCP Case – Net Debt by Component

-10,000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

Borrowings Unfunded Liabilities Equity & Other Financial Liabilities less Financial Assets 

($ millions)

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 51



52Lower Churchill Project

Financing Requirements 
LCP Case 
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Financing Requirements (LCP Case)
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Case 2 - LCP

Nalcor with Lower Churchill Project

Muskrat Falls and Island Link
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
Nalcor Consolidated - Net Income
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Oil and Gas Loss

NL Hydro, Bull Arm, Recall $2.77 B
Oil and Gas $2.00 B
Upper Churchill $0.46 B
Muskrat Falls $2.20 B
Island Link $0.95 B
Total $8.38 B
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
Nalcor Consolidated - Capital Expenditures
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NL Hydro $1.86 B
Oil and Gas $0.85 B
Upper Churchill $0.48 B
Muskrat Falls $3.06 B
Island Link $2.71 B

Total $8.96 B
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
Nalcor Consolidated - Uses of Cash
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Capital Expenditures $8.96 B
Debt Retirements $0.76 B
Dividends $7.76 B
Additions to Reserves $0.40 B

Total $17.88 B
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
Nalcor Consolidated – Internal Cash Flows
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Nalcor $1.67 B
NL Hydro $2.31 B
Upper Churchill $0.70 B
Oil and Gas $2.78 B
Bull Arm $0.04 B
Muskrat Falls $2.99 B
Island Link $1.73 B

Total $12.22 B

Nalcor, Oil and Gas
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
Nalcor Consolidated - Sources of Cash
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Internal Cash Flows Debt Issued (Net Sinking Funds) NL Gov Equity Drawdown of Reserves

Internal Cash Flows $12.22 B
Debt Issued (Net Sinking Funds) $  2.67 B
NL Gov Equity $  2.72 B
Drawdown of Reserves $  0.27 B

Total $ 17.88 B
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LCP – Muskrat Falls & Island Link
NL Government Direct Cash Flows
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Net Cash Flows         $5.28 B

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 60



61Lower Churchill Project

Case 2 - LCP
Oil Price Sensitivities

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 61



62Lower Churchill Project

LCP Case Sensitivity 1
PIRA -$10 Expenditure Outlook
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Financial Outlook LCP Case (Sensitivity 1)
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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LCP Case - Expenses (Sensitivity 1)
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LCP Case (Sensitivity 1) – Deficit 
(Accrual & Cash)

-4000
-3500
-3000
-2500
-2000
-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-25

2025-26

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

2029-30

Accrual Surplus Deficit Cash Surplus Deficit

($ millions)

CIMFP Exhibit P-00974 Page 65



66Lower Churchill Project

LCP Case (Sensitivity 1) – Net Debt by 
Component
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Financing Requirements 
LCP Case – Sensitivity 1
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Financing Requirements (LCP Case –
Sensitivity 1)
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LCP Case Sensitivity 2 
PIRA +$10 Expenditure Outlook
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Financial Outlook LCP Case (Sensitivity 2) 
Consolidated Accrual Surplus / Deficit 2010-11 to 2029-30
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LCP Case - Expenses (Sensitivity 2)
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LCP Case (Sensitivity 2) – Deficit 
(Accrual & Cash)
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LCP Case (Sensitivity 2) – Net Debt by 
Component
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Financing Requirements 
LCP Case – Sensitivity 2
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Financing Requirements (LCP Case –
Sensitivity 2)
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Summary/Conclusions
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